

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 11-3249 & 11-2708

JOSE TELLADO and MARIA TELLADO,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

**INDYMAC MORTGAGE SERVICES, a division of OneWest
Bank, FSB; and HOME FUNDING GROUP, LLC,**

Defendants - Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(Hon. Petrese B. Tucker, United States District Judge)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES JOSE AND MARIA TELLADO

Irwin Trauss
PHILADELPHIA LEGAL ASSISTANCE
42 South 15th Street, Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 981-3811

Scott Michelman
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (on the brief)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs - Appellees

Dated: November 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Tellados’ Transaction Is Subject To Pennsylvania Consumer Protection Law, Plaintiffs Retained Their Right To Cancel, And Onewest Is Liable For Its Failure To Cancel 12

 A. The Transaction Falls Within The Coverage Of The Act Because It Resulted From Contacts With The Buyers In Their Home 14

 B. The Transaction Did Not Involve A Sale Of Real Property 17

 C. The Language Principally Used In The Oral Sales Presentation Was Spanish, And The Cancellation Was Timely 18

 D. OneWest Is Incorrect That A TILA Notice Contains The Form And Content Required By FTC Regulations And Therefore Satisfies The CPL Under § 201-7(m)..... 21

 E. OneWest Must Honor The Tellados’ Right To Cancel Even Though It Is Not The Original Seller 23

F. Repayment Of The Principal Amount Of The Loan Is Not A Condition Of The Right To Cancel25

 1. The tender obligation does not apply to services.....25

 2. OneWest’s obligation to cancel is not in any case conditioned on a prior tender26

 3. The trial court fashioned the appropriate remedy28

II. FIRREA Does Not Defeat Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs’ Cause Of Action Does Not Run Against Assets Of The FDIC As Receiver And Is Not A “Claim” Under FIRREA32

 A. The Judgment Below Provides Relief Against OneWest For Its Own Conduct And Does Not Adjudicate Rights Respecting Assets Of The FDIC33

 B. Plaintiff’s Cause Of Action Is Not A “Claim” Within The Meaning Of FIRREA35

III. Under Settled Third Circuit Law, The FDIC Is Not An Indispensable Party.....41

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Preempted By HOLA44

V. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Preempted By TILA52

VI. The Penalty Order Did Not Violate Due Process.....54

CONCLUSION56

CERTIFICATIONS57

ADDENDUM (Text of 73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 201-7)59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Ford Motor Co.,
653 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011)56

American National Insurance Co. v. FDIC,
642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....*passim*

In re Andrews,
78 B.R. 78 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)18, 25

Auction Co. of America v. FDIC,
141 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....38

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....46

Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass’n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assoc.,
844 F.2d 1050 (3d Cir. 1988)41, 43, 44

Bank of New York v. First Millennium, Inc.,
607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010)35, 36

Behrend v. Comcast Corp.,
655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)4

Binetti v. Washington Mutual Bank,
446 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)46, 48, 49

Burke v. Yingling,
666 A.2d 288 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)*passim*

Casey v. FDIC,
583 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2009)51

Christopher v. First Mutual Corp.,
Civ. Nos. 05-0115 & 05-1149, 2008 WL 1815300 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22,
2008)17, 18

Clark v. Township of Falls,
890 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1989)4

Cole v. Lovett,
672 F. Supp. 947 (S.D. Miss. 1987)26, 29

Commonwealth by Creamer v. Monumental Properties, Inc.,
329 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1974).....24

Culbreth v. Lawrence J. Miller, Inc.,
477 A.2d 491 (Pa. Super. 1984)13, 28

Dixon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
Civ. No. 11-10368, 2011 WL 2945795 (D. Mass. July 22, 2011)....48, 49, 51

Fowler v. Rauso (In re Fowler),
425 B.R. 157 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010)*passim*

Gardiner v. V.I. Water & Power Authority,
145 F.3d 635 (3d Cir. 1998)41, 44

Hedlund Manufacturing Co. v. Weiser, Stapler & Spivak,
539 A.2d 357 (Pa. 1988).....23

Himes v. Cameron County Construction Corp.,
444 A.2d 98 (Pa. 1982).....23

Hudson United Bank v. Chase Manhattan Bank of Conn., N.A.,
43 F.3d 843 (3d Cir. 1994)35, 36, 38

Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.,
11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993)41, 42, 43, 44

Johnson v. Metlife Bank, N.A.,
Civ. No. 11-800, 2011 WL 4389582 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2011).....15, 17, 53

Lewis v. Delta Funding Corp. (In re Lewis),
290 B.R. 541 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003)16

Louis Luskin & Sons v. Samovitz,
 166 Cal. App. 3d 533 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....26, 29

Lutz v. Stewart Michigan Title,
 781 F. Supp. 2d 526 (E.D. Mich. 2011)40, 41

McAnaney v. Astoria Finance Corp.,
 665 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....46, 49

McClure v. Kline Roofing Siding Insulation, Inc.,
 35 Pa. D. & C. 3d 1 (Pa. Com. Pleas Ct. Lancaster County 1985)15

Mwantembe v. TD Bank, N.A.,
 669 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....50

National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh v. City Savings, F.S.B.,
 28 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1994)35, 38, 39

Newton v. A.C. & S., Inc.,
 918 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1990)55

In re Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Mortgage Servicing Litigation,
 491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Pasco International (London) Ltd. v. Stenograph Corp.,
 637 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1980)41, 42

*Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, International Union of Operating
 Engineers*,
 552 F.2d 498 (3d Cir. 1977)54, 55

Peoples Pittsburgh Trust Co. v. Commonwealth,
 60 A.2d 53 (Pa. 1948).....23

Perez v. Saxon Mortgage Services, Inc.,
 Civ. No. 09-1392-L, 2010 WL 1087625 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2010).....41

Poskin v. TD Banknorth, N.A.,
 687 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Pa. 2009)50

In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions,
278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002)54

Reyes v. Premier Home Funding, Inc.,
640 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....50

Rodden v. Town & Country Kitchens & Bath, Inc.,
19 Pa. D. & C. 5th 511 (Pa. Com. Pleas Ct. Montgomery County 2010)
.....14, 15, 29

Rodriguez v. Indymac Bank,
Civ. No. 09-5843, 2010 WL 1186315 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2010)41

Rosa v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
938 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1991)33, 34, 35, 36

St. Hill v. Tribeca Lending Corp.,
403 F. App'x 717 (3d Cir. 2010).....15, 16

*Silvas v. E*Trade Mortgage Corp.*,
514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008)50, 51

Teeters Construction v. Dort,
869 N.E.2d 756 (Ohio Mun. Ct. 2006).....26, 29

Village of Oakwood v. State Bank & Trust Co.,
539 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)40

Williams v. Empire Funding Corp.,
109 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....53

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1821*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1610.....52

15 U.S.C. § 163530

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1
1 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1922 24
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 201-7 *passim*

REGULATIONS & ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

12 C.F.R. § 226.28 52
12 C.F.R. § 560.2 *passim*
12 C.F.R. Pt. 226 Supp. I, Commentary to 12 C.F.R. § 226.28(a)(3) 52, 53
16 C.F.R. § 429.0 22
16 C.F.R. § 429.1 21, 22
OTS Opinion Letter P-96-14 (Dec. 24, 1996), 1996 WL 767462 46, 47
OTS Opinion Letter P-99-3 (Mar. 10, 1999), 1999 WL 413698 47, 51

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 25
